504777403 02/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4824132

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HOON CHO	08/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECH MAHINDRA LIMITED
Street Address:	GATEWAY BUILDING , APOLLO BUNDER
City:	MUMBAI
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	400001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14933166

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)581-6632

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-530-2300

SurgicalUS@covidien.com, Email:

medtronic_mitg-si_docketing@cardinal-ip.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 5920 LONGBOW DRIVE

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP LEGAL

Address Line 4: **BOULDER, COLORADO 80301**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	356278 (203-10896)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS A. BEATON
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas A. BEATON/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=1-FinalAssignChotoTechMahindra#page1.tif source=1-FinalAssignChotoTechMahindra#page2.tif source=1-FinalAssignChotoTechMahindra#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044923 FRAME: 0183 504777403

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT IS EXECUTED BY

Hoon Cho, National ID no 740612 1650214 resident of Seoul, Republic of Korea, including his successors and heirs (hereinafter 'Assignor') (which expression unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include their respective heirs and executors) of the ONE PART

IN FAVOUR OF

Tech Mahindra Limited, having its registered office at Gateway Building, Apollo Bunder, Mumbai-400001, India, (hereinafter 'Assignee') (which expression unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include its successors and Assigns) of the OTHER PART;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the inventor of an invention which was created during the course of his service as despatched worker with Tech Mahindra titled "DEPLOYMENT AND SAFETY MECHANISMS FOR SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS", identified by reference number: 356278 (203-10896), the subject of US Patent Application No. 14/933,166 filed November 5, 2015, hereinafter referred to as the "Invention".

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that in consideration of the remuneration, facilities and perks paid by Assignee, Assignor in his full sense and consciousness, does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee the entire interest either in contract or under any law that Assignee may possess in the Invention disclosed in the invention disclosure with the above title and reference number, including all and entire patent applications, utility model applications, design applications or other intellectual property rights, originating from the Invention, filed in any country including all divisional and continuation applications and the right to claim priority from such applications including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, all re-examination applications, all re-issue applications, and any patents, utility models, designs or other intellectual property rights which may issue for the Invention.

Assignor further agrees and warrants:

- That Assignor has been fully paid for his services rendered to Assignee and Assignor shall not make any past,
 present or future claim either in present or in future with relation to this Deed of Assignment and will not bring
 any restrictive order against the Assignee.
- to execute all such further papers and perform such other acts as Assignee may reasonably request to obtain or maintain such patents, utility models, designs other intellectual property rights in any country without any additional cost to Assignee.

It is understood and agreed to by the parties hereto, that on the execution of this Deed of Assignment, no rights of any nature whatsoever either in past, present or future, in respect of such Intellectual Property, shall survive with Assignor or with any of its heirs and successors. Assignor further undertakes



PATENT REEL: 044923 FRAME: 0184 (i) to indemnify Assignee if any of the warranties stated under this Deed of Assignment is found to be breached, including not to make any claim in the future with regard to such Intellectual Property assigned to the Assignee vide this Deed of Assignment.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]



PATENT REEL: 044923 FRAME: 0185

	natory of Assignor
1	\mathcal{K}
Signature	
Name: Ho	on Cho
Place, Date:	buth Koven, August B, 2016
Witness of As	ignor:
Signature Ki	ybum. Lee 1
Name: Lee,	
Place, Date:	South Korea, August 8, 2016
	by acknowledges and agrees to such assignment and transfer
	33
Signature	Sarang Bha nage
Name:	Assistant General Counsel
Place, Date :	PUNE, 22.08.2016 INDIA
Witness of Ass	ignee:
Signature	Milind Pendse
Name:	Assistant General Counsel
Place, Date:	PUNE, 22.08.2016 INDIA
MOCH /	
* (K)	
* (RS)	SINGH YAKI C.)

PATENT REEL: 044923 FRAME: 0186

RECORDED: 02/14/2018